

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

| | |
|---------------------------|--|
| _____ | x |
| RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION, | : |
| | : |
| Plaintiff, | : Honorable Susan D. Wigenton |
| | : Civil Action No. 20-cv-10167 (SDW) (LDW) |
| | : |
| v. | : |
| | : |
| FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE | : Motion date: March 15, 2021 |
| COMPANY, | : |
| | : |
| Defendant. | : |
| | : |
| _____ | x |

**DEFENDANT FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY’S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON
THE PLEADINGS AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S CROSS-MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

OF COUNSEL:
Harvey Kurzweil
Kelly A. Librera
George E. Mastoris
Kerry C. Donovan
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 294-6700

Robert F. Cossolini
FINAZZO COSSOLNI O’LEARY
MEOLA & HAGER, LLC
67 East Park Place, Suite 901
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 343-4960

*Attorneys for Defendant Factory Mutual
Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 3 |
| I. The Allegations in the Complaint..... | 3 |
| II. The Relevant Terms of Ralph Lauren’s Policy..... | 4 |
| III. Plaintiff’s Insurance Claim and Filing of this Lawsuit..... | 8 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. Plaintiff Has Failed to Meet its Burden of Establishing Coverage Under the Policy | 9 |
| A. Plaintiff Has Not Pled and Cannot Plead the Existence of “Physical Loss or Damage” at any of its Insured Properties..... | 10 |
| 1. Plaintiff’s Alleged Loss of Use Due to the Stay-At-Home Orders Cannot Constitute Physical Loss or Damage..... | 11 |
| 2. Plaintiff’s Alleged Loss of Use Due to the Alleged Presence of Covid-19 on Its Properties Cannot Constitute Physical Loss or Damage..... | 12 |
| 3. Plaintiff’s Alleged Loss of Use Due to the “Imminent Threat” of Covid-19 Cannot Constitute Physical Loss or Damage..... | 17 |
| 4. The Language of the “Communicable Disease” Provisions Does Not Establish That Covid-19 Causes Physical Loss or Damage | 20 |
| B. Even if Plaintiff Could Demonstrate the Existence of Physical Loss or Damage, the Contamination Exclusion Would Independently Bar Coverage | 22 |
| C. Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Alleged Coverage for Communicable Disease..... | 24 |
| II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A COGNIZABLE CLAIM UNDER THE NJCFA | 26 |
| A. Insurance Coverage Disputes Are Not Actionable under the NJCFA..... | 26 |
| B. The Policy Is Not “Merchandise” under the NJCFA..... | 28 |

Table of Contents (continued)

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. Plaintiff Cannot Show That FM Global Engaged in “Unlawful Conduct”..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 7360252 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>4431, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Cos.</i> , 2020 WL 7075318 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>7th Inning Stretch LLC, et al. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 20-8161 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2021)..... | 2, 11, 18, 23 |
| <i>AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Com. Mut. Ins.</i> , 2020 WL 6940984 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>All the Way Towing, LLC v. Bucks Cty. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 236 N.J. 431 (2019) | 2, 29 |
| <i>Alpizar-Fallas v. Favero</i> , 908 F.3d 910 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 28 |
| <i>App. States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n v. O’Leary</i> , 93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 416 N.J. Super. 334 (App. Div. 2010)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Battista v. Borough of Beach Haven</i> , 2016 WL 3951381 (D.N.J. July 21, 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Boulevard Carroll Entm’t Grp., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7338081 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Buczek v. Continental Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cetel v. Kirwan Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Cumberland Cty. Improvement Auth. v. GSP Recycling Co.</i> , 358 N.J. Super. 484 (App. Div. 2003)..... | 20 |

Customized Distribution Servs. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,
373 N.J. Super. 480 (App. Div. 2004)..... 19

DiCarlo v. St. Mary Hosp.,
530 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 9

Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds,
2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....14, 17

FAFB, LLC v. Blackboard Ins. Co.,
Docket No. MER-L-892-20 (Nov. 4, 2020).....16, 23

Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.,
2020 WL 7342687 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2020)..... 23

Frederico v. Home Depot,
507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007).....26, 28

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014).....14, 15

Hanson v. Allstate New Jersey Ins. Co.,
2016 WL 3912025 (D.N.J. July 19, 2016)..... 27

Henry’s Louisiana Grill, Inc. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 5938755 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 6, 2020)..... 12

Hillcrest Optical v. Continental Ins.,
2020 WL 6163142 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 21, 2020)..... 14

Indep. Barbershop, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6572428 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2020)..... 23

*Infinity Exhibits, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London
Known as Syndicate PEM 4000*,
2020 WL 5791583 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2020).....12, 14

Katchen v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.,
457 N.J. Super. 600 (App. Div. 2019)..... 9

Kessler Dental Assocs., P.C. v. Dentists Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7181057 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2020)..... 23

Lee v. First Union Nat. Bank,
199 N.J. 251 (2009).....1, 26, 27

Longobardi v. Chubb Ins. Co. of New Jersey,
121 N.J. 530 (1990)..... 10

Mac Prop. Grp. LLC v. Selective Fire and Cas. In. Co.,
2020 WL 7422374 (N.J. Super. L. Nov. 5, 2020).....11, 23

Mallon v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
688 F. Supp. 997 (D.N.J. 1988)..... 26

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins.,
823 Fed. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Maniscalco v. Brother Int’l (USA) Corp.,
709 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 9

Marascio v. Campanella,
298 N.J. Super. 491 (App. Div. 1997)..... 28

Mattdogg, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7702634 (N.J. Super. L. Nov. 17, 2020)..... 23

Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Coppola,
299 N.J. Super. 219 (App. Div. 1997)..... 25

Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020).....9, 12

Mid-Am. Salt, LLC v. Morris Cty. Coop. Pricing Council,
2018 WL 999675 (D.N.J. Feb. 20, 2018)..... 8

Myska v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co.,
440 N.J. Super. 458 (App. Div. 2015).....26, 27

N&S Rest. LLC v. Cumberland Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6501722 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2020)..... 9, 10, 22, 23

Nahmad v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6392841 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2020)..... 23

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Caris,
170 F. Supp. 3d 740 (D.N.J. 2016)..... 27

Natty Greene’s Brewing Co., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 7024882 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2020)..... 23

Ocean Winds Council of Co–Owners, Inc. v. Auto–Owner Ins. Co.,
350 S.C. 268 (2002)..... 19

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,
2020 WL 5847570 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2020)..... 14

Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....*passim*

Precious Treasures, LLC v. Markel Ins. Co., et al.,
No. CAM-L-2690-20 (N.J. Super. L. Nov. 13, 2020)..... 23

Princeton Healthcare Sys. v. Netsmart New York, Inc.,
422 N.J. Super. 467 (App. Div. 2011).....28, 29

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020).....13, 14

Rait v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
2009 WL 250309 (D.N.J. Feb. 3, 2009)..... 30

Ryan v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
234 F. Supp. 3d 612 (D.N.J. 2017)..... 27

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020)..... 14

Selane Prod., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
No. 220CV07834MCSAFM, 2020 WL 7253378 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2020)..... 9

Smith v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
2020 WL 6938432 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2020)..... 27

Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.,
2020 WL 2904834 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020)..... 14

Tappo of Buffalo, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7867553 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020)..... 14

Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 7024287 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020)..... 23

Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020)..... 12

Turf Lawnmower Repair, Inc. v. Bergen Record Corp.,
139 N.J. 392 (1995)..... 26

Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6436948 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020).....12, 14, 17

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.,
406 N.J. Super. 524 (App. Div. 2011)..... 16

Water Sports Kauai, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 6562332 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2020)..... 12, 13, 19

Watson v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 4016036 (D.N.J. July 16, 2020)..... 27

Weiss v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.,
 482 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 28

Wilson v. Hartford Cas. Co.,
 2020 WL 5820800 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2020)..... 23

Wolfington v. Reconstructive Orthopaedic Assocs. II PC,
 935 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 9

Zwillo V v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020)..... 23

STATUTES

New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act, N.J.S.A. 56:8–1 28

New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act, N.J.S.A. 56:8–2 8, 28

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 8, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)..... 1, 8, 9, 13
